

Company name:YUSHIN PRECISION EQUIPMENT CO., LTD.Representative:Mayumi Kotani, President and Representative Director
(Code: 6482, First Section of TSE)Inquiries:Masahito Fukui,
Executive Officer and General Manager of
Corporate Management Department
Tel: +81-75-933-9168 (from overseas)

Notice of Stock Split and Partial Amendment to Articles of Incorporation along with Stock Split

YUSHIN PRECISION EQUIPMENT CO., LTD. (the Company) announces that a meeting of its Board of Directors held on March 7, 2018 resolved to conduct a stock split and partially amend the Articles of Incorporation as follows.

1. Purpose of Stock Split

The purpose of the stock split is to enhance the liquidity of its stock and expand the Company's investor base by reducing the price per unit of shares to provide investors with more affordable purchase opportunities.

2. Overview of Stock Split

(1) Method of stock split

A 2-for-1 stock split will be conducted with a record date of March 31, 2018 (Saturday) (substantially March 30, 2018 (Friday)) for each common share held by shareholders included in the shareholder register as of the end of this day.

(2) Increase in number of shares due to stock split

Total number of shares outstanding before stock split	17,819,033 shares
Increase in number of shares due to stock split	17,819,033 shares
Total number of shares outstanding after stock split	35,638,066 shares
Total number of authorized shares after stock split	80,000,000 shares

3. Schedule

- (1) Public notice date of record date: March 14, 2018 (Wednesday)
- (2) Record date:

- March 31, 2018 (Saturday)
- (3) Effective date: April 1, 2018 (Sunday)

4. Partial Amendment to Articles of Incorporation along with Stock Split

(1) Reason for amendment

Due to this stock split, in accordance with the provisions of Article 184, Paragraph 2 of the Companies Act, the total number of authorized shares stipulated in Article 5 of the Articles of Incorporation of the Company shall be amended on April 1, 2018 (Sunday).

(2) Details of amendment

(The underlined portion indicates the change.)

Current Article	Proposed Revision
(Total Number of Authorized Shares)	(Total Number of Authorized Shares)
Article 5. The total number of authorized shares	Article 5. The total number of authorized shares
of the Company shall be $40,000,000$.	of the Company shall be <u>80,000,000</u> .

(3) Schedule of change

Effective date of change: April 1, 2018 (Sunday)

5. Others

(1) Change of capital

The amount of stated capital will not be changed as a result of this stock split.

(2) Dividends

As the effective date of this stock split is April 1, 2018 (Sunday), the year-end dividend for the fiscal year ending March 31, 2018 will be paid on the basis of the number of shares before the stock split.

* Disclaimer:

This English version is not an official translation of the original Japanese document. In cases where any differences occur between the English version and the original Japanese version, the Japanese version shall prevail. YUSHIN PRECISION EQUIPMENT CO., LTD. shall accept no responsibility or liability for damages or loss caused by any error, inaccuracy, misunderstanding or misspelling with regard to this translation. This translation may be used only for reference purposes. YUSHIN PRECISION EQUIPMENT CO., LTD. maintains the right to claim compensation from violators for any damage or loss it may suffer from the violation of these conditions.